#### Privy Council Office, 28th July, 1936.

#### CATHEDRAL MEASURES, 1931 AND 1934.

Notice is hereby given that His Majesty in Council was pleased on the 24th day of July, 1936, to approve Orders in Council under the above named Measures, confirming Schemes, prepared by the Cathedral Commissioners for England, for the Cathedral Churches of Ripon and Bradford respectively.

# Privy Council Office, 28th July, 1936.

#### LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT, 1933.

Notice is hereby given that a draft Scheme making provision for the transfer or adjustment of the whole or part of the functions, franchises, property, income, debts, liabilities and expenses of the Councils of the Urban Districts of Great Crosby and Waterloo-with-Seaforth, in the Administrative County of Lancaster, and for other purposes, has been submitted to a Committee of His Majesty's Most Honourable Privy Council.

Notice is hereby further given that a copy of the said draft Scheme may be inspected at the Town Hall, Great Crosby, or at the Town Hall, Waterloo, and that representations with respect thereto may be made to the Committee of Council within one month after the publication of this notice.

## Privy Council Office, 28th July, 1936.

Notice is hereby given that a Petition has been presented to His Majesty in Council by the Urban District Council of Tipton, in the Administrative County of Stafford, praying for the grant of a MUNICIPAL (CHARTER OF INCOBFORATION; and notice is hereby further given that the said Petition will be taken into consideration by a Committee of the Lords of His Majesty's 'Most Honourable Privy Council, on or after the 9th day of September, 1936.

## Whitehall, 25th April, 1936.

The KING has been pleased to grant unto John Guy Baron Lethbridge, of Stratton End, in the County of Gloucester, of Loxton, in the County of Somerset, and of Claverdon Leys, in the County of Warwick, Esquire, Major, late Reserve of Officers, The 3rd The King's Own Hussars, and Major, late Royal 1st Devon Yeomanry, Lord of the Manors of Loxton, in the said County of Somerset, Claverdon and of Yarningale, both in the said County of Warwick, that he may take and henceforth use the surname of Galton in addition to and after that of Lethbridge and that he may bear the Arms of Galton quarterly with his own family Arms and that the said surname and Arms may in like manner be taken, borne and used by his issue, the said Arms being first duly exemplified according to the Laws of Arms and recorded in His Majesty's College of Arms, otherwise the said Royal Licence and Permission to be void and of none effect.

And to Command that the said Royal Concession and Declaration be recorded in His Majesty's said College of Arms.

### Council Chamber, Whitehall, S.W.1. 23rd July, 1936.

## CORONATION OF HIS MAJESTY. COURT OF CLAIMS.

The Meeting of the Court of Claims which was originally fixed for the 22nd July instant and postponed will be held at the Council Office, Whitehall, on Thursday next, 30th July, at 4.15 p.m.

> Crown Office, House of Lords, S.W.1. 24th July, 1936.

MEMBER elected to serve in the present PARLIAMENT.

Parliamentary County of East Sussex, East Grinstead Division.

Lieutenant-Colonel Ralph Stephenson Clarke, in the place of Sir Henry Strother Cautley, Bart., K.C. (now Baron Cautley), who since his election for the said Borough hath accepted the Office of Steward or Bailiff of His Majesty's Manor of Northstead in the County of York.

> Crown Office, House of Lords, S.W.1. 24th July, 1936.

MEMBER elected to serve in the present PARLIAMENT.

Parliamentary Borough of Wandsworth, Balham and Tooting Division.

George Frederick Doland, Esquire, in the place of Sir Alfred Butt, Bart., who since his election for the said Borough hath accepted the Office of Steward or Bailiff of His Majesty's Manor of Northstead in the County of York.

## Treasury Chambers, S.W.1. 25th July, 1936.

The Lords Commissioners of His Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that They have made an Order under Sections 3 and 19 of the Import Duties Act, 1932, viz.:—

The Additional Import Duties (No. 18) Order, 1936, relating to battery-operated portable electric lamps.